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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

Richmond Division 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Plaintiff, 

and 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, 
Defendant, 

against 

PEGGY WOOD, by and through her 
father, Wriley Wood, et aI.· 

Intervenors. 

CIVIL ACTION NO: 3:12-cv-059 

INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS 

Intervenors, by and through their counsel, move, pursuant to Fed.R. Civ. 12 (b)(l) and 

12(b)(6) to dismiss the Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief on the grounds that this 

Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to entertain this claim and on the grounds that the 

Department of Justice has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. In support, 

the Intervenors respectfully refer this Honorable Court to the accompanying Memorandum of 

Law. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

lsi 
Gerald T. Schafer 
Virginia Bar # 24199 
Attorneys for Intervenors 
Schafer Law Group 
5265 Providence Road, Suite 303 
Virginia Beach, V A 23464 
Phone: 757 490-7500 
Fax: 757 490-9770 
rschafer@schaferlawgroup.com 
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Isl 
. Thomas B. York 

Pennsylvania Bar # 32522 
Donald B. Zaycosky 
Pennsylvania Bar # 91821 . 
Cordelia Elias 
Pennsylvania Bar # 204965 
Attorneys for Intervenors 
The York Legal Group~ LLC 
3511 North Front Street 
Harrisburg~ P A 17110 
Phone: 717 236-9675 
Fax: 717236-6919 
tyork@yorklegalgroup.com 
dzaycosky@yorklegalgroup.com 
celias@yorklegalgroup.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, hereby certify that on the 2nd day of March, 2012, I electronically filed the foregoing 
with the Clerk of Court using the CMlECF system, which will then send a notification of such 
filing (NEF) to the following: 

. Allyson K. Tysinger 
Virginia Office of the Attorney General 

900 East Main Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
ATysinger@oag.state.va.us 

Robert McIntosh 
Assistant United States Attorney 
600 East Main Street, Suite 1800 

Richmond, VA 23219 
Robert.Mclntosh@usdoj.gov 

Alison N. Barkoff 
Special Counsel for Olmstead Enforcement 

Civil Rights Division 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 

Washington D.C. 20530 
Alison.Barkoff@usdoj.gov 

Benjamin O. Tayloe Jr. 
Deputy Chief 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C. 20530 

Benjamin.tayloe@usdoj.gov 

Aaron B. Zisser 
Trial Attorney 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C. 20530 
Aaron.Zisser@usdoj.gov 
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/s/ 
Gerald T. Schafer 
Virginia Bar # 24199 
Attorneys for Intervenors 
Schafer Law Group 
5265 Providence Road, Suite 303 
Virginia Beach, VA 23464 
Phone: 757 490-7500 
Fax: 757 490-9770 
rschafer@schaferlawgroup.com 

/s/ 
Thomas B. York 
Pennsylvania Bar # 32522 
Attorneys for Intervenors 
The York Legal Group, LLC 
3511 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, P A 1711 0 
Phone: 717236-9675 
Fax: 717 236-6919 
tyork@yorklegalgroup.com 


